

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITEDHEALTHCARE OF NEW YORK, INC.,
OXFORD HEALTH INSURANCE, INC.,

No. 18-2583

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MARIA T. VULLO, in her official capacity as
Superintendent of Financial Services of the
State of New York,

Defendant-Appellee.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY
MOTION FOR AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Attorney General
State of New York
Attorney for Appellee
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 416-8014

STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
MATTHEW W. GRIECO
DAVID S. FRANKEL
Assistant Solicitors General
of Counsel

Dated: October 4, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. New York’s Risk Adjustment Program	3
B. HHS’s Endorsement of New York’s Program to Address Distortions Caused by the Federal Risk Adjustment Program.....	4
C. Procedural History.....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION.....	12
A. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits.....	13
1. Plaintiffs’ preemption claims fail in light of HHS’s endorsement of New York’s risk adjustment program.....	13
2. Plaintiffs have no private right of action under federal law to challenge DFS’s regulations.....	19
B. The Public Interest Strongly Favors Denying an Injunction and Outweighs Any Harm to Plaintiffs, Which Is Not Irreparable in Any Event.	21
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1378 (2015).....	20, 21
<i>Davis v. Shah</i> , 821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016)	20
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	19
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	19
<i>New York SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Oneida Nation of N.Y. v. Cuomo</i> , 645 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. New York State Dep’t of Fin. Servs.</i> , 769 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014)	12, 13
<i>Population Inst. v. McPherson</i> , 797 F.2d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Thapa v. Gonzales</i> , 460 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2006)	24
<i>United States v. New York</i> , 708 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Wadsworth v. Allied Prof’ls Ins. Co.</i> , 748 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)	15

Laws	Page(s)
<i>Federal</i>	
42 U.S.C.	
§ 18041	4, 15, 19
§ 18063	4, 15, 18, 21
45 C.F.R.	
§ 153.310	17
§ 153.320	18
78 Fed. Reg. 15,527 (Mar. 11, 2013)	4
81 Fed. Reg. 29,146 (May 11, 2016)	5, 14
81 Fed. Reg. 94,058 (Dec. 22, 2016)	7, 8, 14
82 Fed. Reg. 51,052 (Nov. 2, 2017).....	8
83 Fed. Reg. 16,930 (Apr. 17, 2018)	10, 14, 17, 18
<i>State</i>	
Insurance Law	
§ 3221	3
§ 3231	23
§ 3233	3-4
§ 4308	23
11 N.Y.C.R.R.	
pt. 361.....	4
§ 361.9	8, 9, 25
§ 361.10	9
38 N.Y. Reg. 63 (Sept. 28, 2016).....	passim

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
N.Y. State Dep't of Fin. Servs., Insurance Circular Letter No. 15 (Dec. 22, 2011), <i>available at</i> https://www.dfs.ny.gov/insurance/circltr/2011/cl2011_15.htm	6
N.Y. State Dep't of Fin. Servs., <i>Instructions for the Filing of 2019 Premium Rates</i> , <i>available at</i> https://www.dfs.ny.gov/insurance/health/exchanges/2019_Rate_Filing_Instructions_04182018.pdf	6
